Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Response: The manuscript was edited by a professional.
2. Please revise the following lines to avoid previously published work: 14-16, 32-34,73-75, 77-80.
Response: They were revised.
3. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
Response: The text was revised.
4. Please ensure that abbreviations are defined at first usage.
Response: They were checked and defined at their first usage.
5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. For example, please remove the commercial term “Pierce” from Line 150. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials (including reagents, instruments, software, etc.). Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
Response: This has been revised, and the instruments were added to the Table of Materials.
6. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Response: This was checked and revised. The “how” questions were answered as thoroughly as possible.
7. Please add more details to your protocol steps:
Step 1.1: How can you ensure that the rice field is virus-free? Also, please clarify whether the incubator has an in-built humidity controller?
Response: These questions were answered.
Step 1.2: What is the indication of the 2-instar stage?
Response: This information was provided.
Step 3.2: How are rice seedlings fixed?
Response: This information was provided.
Step 3.3: How long can the sample be stored?
Response: This information was provided.
Step 5.1: Please mention the centrifugation temperature. The residue is discarded, or what happens with that?
Response: This information was provided.
Step 5.6: This step is performed at room temperature?
Response: This information for this step was provided.
8. Please include the compositions of all the buffers used for the study, along with the pH for each. You may provide all these compositions in a separate Table. Please ensure that the Table of Materials has the details of all the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment.
Response: The compositions of all the buffers were added to the Table of Materials.
9. Each Figure Legend should include a title and a short description of the data presented in the Figure and relevant symbols. The Discussion of the Figures should be placed in the Representative Results. Details of the methodology should not be in the Figure Legends, but rather the Protocol.
Response: The text was revised.
10. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
Response: The text was revised.


____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The authors investigated the possible presence of virus and protein of saliva, both vectored by plant feeding insects, in rice. The topic is potentially important to disentangle epidemiology of vector-borne plant virus. However, the authors did not explain properly how this could be useful for future research. I feel that there are many gaps in the manuscript, among the others the most important are:
-Introduction: poorly addressed, lacking of links between topics. No clear statements for future applications
-Material and Methods: some details to reproduce the protocol are missing
- Result & Discussion: providing only evidence on detection of Vg and virus in rice, I think that the Discussion does not entirely fit the paper.
I strongly suggest the authors consider extensive improvement.
Response: The text was revised.
Moreover, I believe that the manuscript needs extensive revision for English language and grammar, including punctuation. As it is, the text appears confusing and several sentences mislead the readers.
Response: The manuscript was edited by a professional.
Major Concerns:
Title: please consider changing the title. It is a little bit confusing and vague. As it is, the paper should be titled: "A protocol to detect ….. ". I understand that it is a methodological paper, then it should be clear in the title.
Response: The title was revised.
Line 40: is it "behaviors" or fitness?
Response: This line was revised.
Line 38-42: this paragraph is not clear. The authors mentioned several mechanisms and interactions without any clear link among them, and it is not clear where the narrative is leading the reader. In particular, I do not believe that the last sentence is a mere consequence of the previous one. As well, is not just the saliva that bridges insect-vector-plant interaction. Please reward both of them.
Line 57: there is no need to repeat this sentence here. I suggest considering the previous comment and edit this part as well. I would focus more on the simple role of saliva in the tritrophic interaction, saliva is actually a bridge only for virus and other molecules to pass between insect and plant. But does not have anything to do with the insect-virus interaction or insect-plant interaction, where mainly other processes and mechanisms are involved.
Response: There is strong evidence that saliva plays an important role in insect-virus interactions or insect-plant interactions. Saliva vectors viruses and molecules from insects to plants. Since the salivary component involves elicitors and effectors, which play roles in the activation or inhibition of several plant defense responses against insects, the saliva is crucial for the insect-plant interaction (Hogenhout and Bos, 2011; Tomkins et al., 2018; Huang et al., 2018; Ji et al., 2021). In addition, it has been reported that infection with viruses can change the salivary components, including salivary proteins and sRNA. These changes affect the defenses of plant against pathogens or insects, or they affect the fitness of insect for feeding, ultimately facilitating passage of the virus from insects to plants (Comway et al., 2016; Wang et al., 2019). Taken together, saliva plays a vital role in insect-virus interactions and insect-plant interactions.

Line 74-75: this sentence can be removed; it is not central for the narrative.
Response: It was removed.
Line 82: the authors should mention here, if know, why Vg was found in saliva (function ...), if it is not known they should mention as well.
Response: It is unknown why Vg was in the saliva of leafhopper Recilia dorsalis. However, it has been recently reported that Vg in the saliva of a planthopper acts as an effector to damage the defenses of plants. This narrative was added on lines 72-73.
Line 82-83: this sentence looks like a hypothesis. I suggest rewording the sentence to make a real strong hypothesis, by including why the authors had reasons to believe that Vg could be found in N. cincticep's saliva and plant host, and why this would be potentially important. Why the authors are providing this protocol ?
Response: This sentence was revised, and the reasons were added on lines 73-75. 
Line 84-90: this is too much MAterial and MEthods and Results anticipation. I would suggest drastically reduce and improve the hypothesis of the present study, as suggested above.
Response: The text was revised.
Line 94: which field? It is virus-free area? where it is. Please specify
Response: This line was revised. 
Line 94-100: did you collected adults or nymphs? Did you let the adults mating and lay eggs in the cage?
Response: The additional information was provided for these lines. 
Line 106: I would delete this note which pertain to the ability and training of the person who carried out the experiment.
Response: The authors convey their thanks and deleted the note. 
Line 157-164: this belongs to M&M
Response: This section was revised.
Line 187-202: because the authors do not have final evidence from this study (and actually it was only a detection) for the Vg and saliva in N. cincticeps playing the roles discussed here for mosquito, I think that this part has to be moved in the Introduction. In fact, there are not results that can be discussed with these previous experiences and findings. Overall, I think that the paper is useful to provide a reliable protocol for protein and virus detection. However, there is no discussion with respect to the previous findings they reported in the Introduction on Recilia dorsalis. I think this point is crucial for the present journal and it should be further discussed in this section.
Response: This part was added to the Introduction. In addition, previous information on the vg of Recilia dorsali was added and discussed.

Reviewer #2:
This protocol describes how to detect virus and salivary porteins of hemipteran vectors in plant host. This protocol will be usefurl for further studies about hemipteran-virus-plant or hemipteran-plant interactions.
Response: The authors convey their thanks.
I have a couple of minor comments:
1. This protocol used the leafhopper vector Nephotettix cincticeps infected with rice dwarf virus (RDV) as an example. But the title is hemipteran vector. Could this protocol be suitable for other hemipteran vectors? Please re-consider the title or discuss the availability for other Response: The title was revised.
2. In the discussion, some remarkable points for best and reliable results were noted. "Enough replicates" should be adopted. It is better to give the detail recommendations about how many replicates is enough. For one replicate, how many insects and how many rice seedlings were used?
Response: This section was expanded and discussed in more detail.
